SPECIAL MEETING PERRY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MINUTES – MARCH 19, 2020

The Perry County Board of Commissioners met at 4:00 p.m. at Perry County Courthouse as was duly advertised. Commissioners President Thomas J Hauser, Randy Kleaving and Bill Amos were in attendance. Also in attendance were County Administrator, Teresa Kanneberg and Sheriff Alan Malone. A media representative from the "Perry County News" attended the meeting along with County Attorney, Chris Goffinet.

EMERGENCY PROCLAMATION – COVID-19 PRECAUTIONS

President Tom Hauser explained that the Commissioners had an Emergency Proclamation to extend the closing from and after 12:00 p.m. on March 18, 2020, except for very limited purposes, there shall be no general access to the Perry County Courthouse, the Perry County Armory Annex, the Perry County South Annex, the Perry County Sheriff's Office and Detention Center, and the Perry County Highway Department.

Attorney Goffinet read the proclamation in full and said only what is on this paper is what is happening in Perry County. He said state law is the rule and we cannot trump it. Chris said the order was issued at 12:00 noon for seven (7) days on March 18, 2020 and the Commissioners are now meeting to extend the closing until rescinded by the Commissioners.

Randy said he liked not having a date on the proclamation so they do have to have several special meetings. Randy made the motion to approve the emergency proclamation for indefinitely, seconded by Bill. Motion carried 3-0. (See attached proclamations)

The meeting ende	ed in open session at 4:15 p.1	n.	
Minutes approved	d this 4 th day of May, 2020.		
Thomas J Hauser President	Randy Kleaving	Bill Amos	

Minutes prepared by:

Pamela L Goffinet, Perry County Auditor